
UNITED STATES 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

• 	 INSPECTOR 

GENERAL 

I. - -- -

,
:,t ,I
 

Regional Insp~etor General for Audit, 

SINGAPORE­



AUDIT OF WORLD EDUCATION, INC. - NEPAL 

AUDIT REPORT NO. 5-367-91-05-N 

JULY 26, 1991 

Except for approximately $2,600 in costs questioned as unallowable under the 
grant, the auditors determined that grant expenditures were allocable, 
allowable, and reasonable. However, the audit report disclosed several areas 
where internal controls procedures needed to be strengthened. 



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR AUDIT 

- Singapore -

U.S. POSTAL ADDRESS: INTERNATIONAL ADDRESS: 
American Embassy * Singapore 111 North Bridge Road 
FPO San Francisco 96699 #17-03 Peninsula Plaza 

Singapore 0617 
Tel: 65-3342766 

July 26, 1991 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 	 Kelly Kammerer, Mission Director 
U AIDINepal .%0 

FROM: 	 BD urni !, RIG/A/Singapore 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of World Education, Inc. - Nepal 
Audit Report No. 5-367-91-05-N 

The accounting firm of Price Waterhouse, New Delhi, India performed a financial audit of a 
USAID/Nepal grant awarded to World Education, Inc. - Nepal. Five copies of the audit report 
are enclosed for your action. 

USAID/Nepal awarded a three-year grant to World Education, Inc. of Boston, Massachusetts 
under the PVO Co-Financing Project (Project number 367-0159). This $600,000 grant, effective 
September 1, 1987 thrcugh August 31, 1990, included a subgrant of $322,500 to the 
Government of Nepal, Ministry of Education and Culture. The purpose of the grant was to 
implement USAID/Nepal's Literacy Program Expansion Project. The overall objective of this 
Project was to increase the number of participants served by Nepal's National Literacy Program 
through improved Program efficiency and effectiveness. 

The purpose of the audit was to determine whether: (1) expenditures made under the grant were 
allocable, allowable, and reasonable; (2) internal controls were adequate to segregate and 
account for USAID/Nepal funds; and (3) the provisions of the grant agreement and applicable 
laws and regulations were complied with. The amount audited was about $164,000 in 
expenditures claimed by World Education, Inc. - Nepal for the period September 1, 1987 
through June 30, 1989. An additional $134,000 of expenditures claimed by World Education, 
Inc. - Boston was not audited because the official records for these claims are maintained in the 
United States and are subject to audit under the provisions of OMB Circular A-133. Further, 
costs incurred under the $322,500 subgrant to the Ministry of Education and Culture were not 
reviewed during this audit. 

I
I



Except for approximately $2,600 in costs questioned as unallowable under the grant, the auditors 
determined that grant expenditures were allocable, allowable, and reasonable. However, the 
audit report disclosed several areas where internal controls procedures needed to be 
strengthened. Finally, the auditors found that World Education, Inc. - Nepal generally complied 
with the grant agreement and applicable laws and regulations. 

Management officials of World Education, Inc. - Nepal generally concurred in the audit findings 
and agreed to implement applicable audit recommendations. Management's complete written 
responses are included as Appendix E to the enclosed report. 

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Nepal take the necessary 
actions to resolve the $2,590 in questioned costs and recover from World 
Education, Inc. - Nepal any costs not allowable under the grant. 

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Nepal require World 
Education, Inc. - Nepal to develop and implement written procedures to ensure that 
(1) A.I.D.-funded assets are adequately protected, (2) cash receipt and cash 
disbursement journals are routinely maintained, and (3) bank reconciliations are 
regularly performed. 

Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that USAID/Nepal require World 
Education, Inc. - Nepal to establish and use written procedures to ensure that 
project counterpart contributions are properly made and that World Education, 
Inc. - Nepal receives prior written approval from USAID/Nepal before incurring 
unbudgeted expenditures. 

Please advise me within 30 days of any actions planned or taken to close these recommendations. 

ii 



AUDI? Of WORLD Iln TArflE TmtC
 

NEpALPo CO-IINANOT-EpI RJ?
 

NO, 397-415
 



8-102 Himalaya House Teleprone 5316157. 3314591 
23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg 5312856 
New Delhi 110 001 Telex .0311-63070 
India Telecopier (011)-332-3183 
PO Box 466 Cable PRICEWATER NEW DELHI 

Price Virterhouse
 

June 3, 1991
 

Mr. James B. Durnil
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development
 
Regional Inspector General/Audit
 
17-03 Peninsula Plaza
 
111 North Bridge Road
 
Singapore 0617
 

Dear Mr. Durnil,
 

AUDIT Of VORLD EDUCATIOI INC. NIPAL PTO 
CO-71MANCIEG IT p WOJECT 58).J-3T17 ZaY&RMADU 

This report presents the results of the financial
 
audit of the VII Nepal PVO Co-Financing II Project
 
(367-0159), Kathmandu.
 

The background, audit objectives and scope, and the
 
summary results of audit are contained in Parts I and
 
II of this report. Parts III, IV and V inoluies our
 
audit opinions on the fund accountability statement, 
the internal controls, and the compliance with laws 
and regulations, together with the related findings 
and recommendations. 

The comments received from VI and Nission officials
 
are summarized in Part II of the report and are
 
presented in their entirety in Appendices I and F.
 

Yours faithfully,
 



iERPAL PVO) C'0-l1IIA3(!T It P0Jf31L' (SliT-tiltS 

[AYNMAED ­=NJPAL 

TABLE 01 CONTENTS 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

PART I - INTRODUCTION I - 3 

A. 	Background 
B. Audit Objective. and Scope
 

PART II - SUNNART RESULTS OF AUDIT 4'- 6
 

PART III - FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATENIT
 

A. 	Independent Auditor's Opinion 7
 
B. 	Fund Accountability Statement 6 - 9 
C. Findings and Recomendations 1s - 14 

PART IV - INTERNAL ACCOU1TI1G COTROLS 

A. 	Independent Auditor's Opinion 15 - 16 
B. 	Finding. and Recomendation. 17 - 20 

PART V - COMPLIANCE 1ITH AOEM TEINS 

A. 	 Independent Auditor's Opinion 21 - 22 
B. Finding, and Recommendations 23 - 25 

PART YX APPEDIOCIS 

A. 	 Matters Relating to Fund 
Accountability Statement
 

B. 	 Hatters Relating to Internal 
Accounting Controls 

C. 	 Non Compliance Issues 

D. 	Questioned Costs
 

1. 	VII'. Comments to Draft Report 

F. 	 Mission's comments to Draft Report 



AUDIT 01 Io LD NOUCAYTO IC
 
EUPA T II Y (SS_7-11S1A
PO (-.ATiTa 	 PLI

KAYRMNAUmlDU - NEAL 

PART 	I - INTRODUCTION 

A. 	 Background
 

USAID/Nepal engaged Price Waterhouse, New Delhi to
 
perform a financial audit of the World Education Inc.,
 
Nepal PVO Co-Financing II Project.
 

USAID/Nepal assists the Literacy Expansion Project by 
providing funds for salaries, consultants, travel and 
other direct oosts. The Literaoy Program Expansion 
Project under the PVO Co-Finanoing II Project (387­
0159) was a 3-year effort authorized at $806,0W and 
ended on August 31, 1990.
 

USAID/Nepal implemented this project through a grant of 
$6,000 to a non-governmental organization (NGO), 
World Education Inc., Boston, Massachusetts (VnI). The 
grant to VII (No.367-0159-G-80-701-60) was dated 
September 23, 1987. This grant included a $322,50
 
subgrant to the Government of Nepal (GO)/inistry of 
Education and Culture (HOIC).
 

The general objective of the Project was to expand the
 
number of people served by the National Literacy
 
Program in Nepal and to improve the program's
 
effioienoy and effectiveness through:
 

(1) 	Timely delivery of literacy materials, for which a
 
one-time subgrant of *05,60 was given to HOEC to
 
produce a year's supply of materials and to stay
 
one year ahead of the Government's budgeting
 
process.
 

(ii) 	Increased effectiveness of facilitators.
 

(iii) Provision of post literacy materials. 

(iv) 	 Expansion of t, v Literacy Program, for which the 
NOnC had sot a w goal of doubling the number of 
learners from 50,06 to 16,16 per year. 

(v) Increased participation of women and girls. 

(vi) Improved coordination with non-MOIC institutions.
 

1 



Liquidation of advances under the grant in carried out 
by VII, Boston by preparing SF-269, "Financial Status 
Report" (Fund Accountability Statement) and submitting 
it directly to USAID/Hepal. The Fund Accountability 
Statement includes expenditure incurred by WEI Boston, 
VEI Kathmandu and disbursements under the sub-grant to 
MOC. Details of KOIC expenses under the subgrant are 
not shown in the Fund Accountability Statement. 

As at June 30, 1989, USAID/Hepal had obligated $800,9M 
for the Literacy Program Expansion of which S 298,298 
had been spent as reported by NEI in the fund 
acooutability statement submitted to USAID/Hepal.
 

B. Audit ObJeotives and Scope
 

The audit objectives were
 

To determine whether the Fund Accountability
 
Statement of VEI for the period September 1, 1987
 
to June 30, 1989 (22 months) fairly presents the
 
project expenditures under the terms of the grant
 
agreement and to identify any oosts which were not
 
fully supported with adequate records or which
 
were not allocable, reasonable or allowable in
 
accordance with grant requirements.
 

To determine whether the VII internal accounting
 
controls are adequate for A.I.D. purposes.
 

Report on compliance with applicable laws,
 
regulations and grant agreement terms.
 

Our examination was made in accordance with (1) 
generally accepted auditing standards set forth by the
 
AICPA , (2) U.S. Government Auditing Standards and (3)
 
the standards mentioned under Article 'II of the
 
"Guidelines for Financial and Complianoe Audits of
 
A.I.D. - Financed Agreements". 

2
 



The scope of our work for the first audit of the
 
project comprised:
 

confirmation of thb grant funds received by the
 
project and the contribution made by VII and GON.
 

an examination of grant related disbursements made
 
by VII and KOIC.
 

review of the literacy material distribution and
 
internal controls and supervision exercised by the
 
Adult Education Section of the KOIC.
 

testing of compliance with the applicable laws,
 
regulations and grant agreement terms by WEI and
 
its sub-grantee, the HOIC.
 

3
 



AUDIT (I MOULD 3WAYTOU I*R
EUAL PVO -1TEAIEQ|IIPMr~LhUlY fSR7-fIftBPATIO ACOU MAL=PAL 

PART II - SUNNARY RISULTS OF AUDIT 

go were engaged as auditors on September 10, 1990, which was
 
several months after the end of the activities under review.
 
Thus, we were not able to test the validity of certain
 
evidential matter relating to project disbursements, and the
 
internal controls and supervision exercised by WEI and HOIC
 
over the distribution of literacy materials through physical
 
examination, observation and inspection.
 

Fund Accountability Statement
 

The scope of our work was limited to an examination of
 
locally incurred expenditures included in the Fund
 
Accountability Statement of World Education Inc. Kathmandu
 
only. Our examination revealed that:
 

The expenses incurred by WEI, Boston and charged
 
to the project, representing 45 percent of the
 
total expenditures, could not be verified as the
 
related supports are reportedly maintained at WEI,
 
Boston and were unavailable at Kathmandu. Also
 
certain local expenditures were not fully
 
supported (see Finding 1).
 

Grant funds were used for purposes other than the
 
grant objectives, although subsequently refunded
 
(see Finding 2).
 

There were certain expenses charged to the project 
which were not related to the grant and details of 
expenditures incurred by HOIC, under the sub­
grant, were not reported (see Finding 3). 

Approvals were not obtained for certain expenses 
which required prior USAID approval (see Finding 4). 

The fund closing balances could not be verified as 
UI, Kathmandu did not maintain adequate books of 
account to segregate project and other funds (see 
Finding 5). 

Consequently, we were unable to express an opinion on
 
the Fund Accountability Statement (Part III B) and have
 
presented questioned costs noted during the course of
 
the audit as Appendix D.
 

4 



Internal Aooounting Controls
 

controls
Consideration of the significant internal accounting 


indicated the following deficiencies:
 

the sub-grant
The amounts reported as paid by VII under 

KOIC


could not be reconciled with the receipts recorded by 


(see Finding 6).
 

- Assets were not adequately protected (see Finding 7). 

Costs in excess of budget could not be determined (see
 

Finding 8).
 

and the records needed
Internal accounting controls 

substantial improvements (see Finding 9).
 

that the reportable conditions stated

Therefore, we concluded 


or

above resulted in more than a relatively low risk that errors 


irregularities, in relation to the Fund Accountability Statement,
 

could occur and not be detected in a timely manner.
 

Compliance with Agreement Tern
 

The audit disclosed instances of non-compliance with the
 

grant agreement and local requirements as discussed
regulations, 

in Part V B of the report. Consequently, we have qualified our
 

audit opinion in this regard (see Part V A).
 

V31 and Mission Response to Draft Report
 

its initial response to the draft report (Appendix I pages 
1
 

In 

to 4) VII stated that it would work with the Mission for 

dealing
 

and had already initated action to

with the recommendations 

improve:
 

- its reoord keeping
 
- oversight over the sub-grantee
 
- reporting to the Mission
 
- matching of grant contributions
 

hission also agreed with the principal concerns reported 
by


The 
 VII to

the audit and confirmed that it would be working with 


resolve these issues (Appendix F).
 

5 



However, in a subsequent response received from WEI (Appendix I 
pages 5 and 8) they have indicated disagreement with the findings 
relating to: 

maintenance of records at Kathmandu in support of reported 
expenditures (Finding 1), 

- expenses unrelated to the grant (Finding 3), and 

- matohing of grant contributions (Finding 11). 

The disagreement expressed by VII nevertheless does not provide
 
any additional evidence and consequently no changes are
 
considered necessary in the report.
 

6
 



8.102 Himalaya House Telephone 3316157, 3314591 
23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg 3312856 
New Delhi 110 001 Telex (031)-63070 
India Telecopier 1011)-332-3183 
PC Box 466 Cable PRICEWATER NEW DELHI 

Price f!fhter*ouse 0 

AUDTT 0 QJ~ IIUCATXQL ZM
 
VIPAL.PVQ -YAIZGZ llET(0-10
 

KAMNAfDU. NEPAM 

PART III-A
 

INDPINENDT AUDITOR'S OPINION 0
 
THE IUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATMNIET
 

We were engaged to audit the Fund Accountability Statement of
 

World Education Inc., under the Nepal PVO Co-Financing II
 
Project (367-0159), for the twenty-two-month period September 1,
 
1987 to June 30, 1989, as summarized in Part III B of the report,
 
in accordance with the Audit Objectives and Scope (Part I). This
 
statement is the responsibility of WEI.
 

As stated in the Summary Results of Audit (Part II) and the
 
detailed findings (Part III C), the scope of our examination was
 
limited due to unavailability at Kathmandu ,)f certain essential
 
records supporting about 45 percent of the total grant
 
expenditures. Also, certain funds were used for purposes not
 
related to the grant and certain expenditures were made without
 
the required USAID approval.
 

Since it was not possible to examine all essential supporting
 
records and as we were not able to apply other auditing
 
procedures to satisfy ourselves as to a significant part of the.
 
reported expenditures, the scope of our work was not sufficient
 
to enable us to express, and we do not express an opinion on the
 
Fund Accountability Statement.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of WEI and
 
USAID/Nepal. This restriction is not intended to limit
 
distribution of this report which, upon acceptance by the AID
 
Office of the Inspector General, is a matter of public record.
 

New Delhi
 

October 28, 1990.
 

7
 



AUDIT OF WORLD EDUCATION INC
 
NEPAL PVO CO-FINANCiNG 1IPROJECT (367-1159)
 

KATHMANDU, NEPAL
 

PART III B
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT - WEI 
FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 1,1987 TO JUNE 31, 1989 

(US Dollars)
 

PARTICULARS LABOR CONSULTANTS TRAVEL OTHER INDIRECT SUB 6RANTS TOTAL 
DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE MOEC 
COST COST 

Per Budget,contained 128,724 13,313 36,711 25,11 
 73,773 322,511 611.11l 
inthe Agreement 

­- -

(Refer
Expenses as reported in 
 Note 2]
 
SF-269 for the period
 
June 31, 1989 66,353 1,973 22,851 18,122 
 39,612 149,359 298,269
 

(Refer
 
Note 4)
 

Expenses incurred at 
 5,297 1,351 11,126 11,689 7,412 127,131 163,914
 
Kathmandu
 

(Refer Note 3)
 

Expenses booked by NEI, 
Boston for which supports
 
were not available at
 
Kathmandu and consequently
 
were not covered by audit. 61156 623, 11,24 
 6j433 322N 22,229 134,365
 

(Refer note 4)
 

Notes 1. The Fund Accountability Statement presented above isfor information only inorder to show what was reported to 
USAID/Nepal. As explained in Part III A, have disclaimede our audit opinion on this report. Also, this 
statement isprepared on a cash basis and accrual data isnot provided as per requirements.
 

2. As per sub-grant agreement this amount should have been US 327,5N. 
Refer Note 2 in Part i1 1.1 

3. Expenses at Kathmandu are incurred in Nepalese Rupees and converted to U.S. Dollars 
by NEI, Boston. 

4.As per SF-269 amounts released to sub-grantee MOEC were stated as US 149,359. However, our scrutiny of records at 
NEI, Kathmandu and MOEC revealed that amounts released to NOEC were US$ 127,131. Refer Finding 6 in Part IV B 
and Fund Accountability Statement for NOEC, presented for information in Part III 3.1. 

8
 



AUDIT OF WORLD EDUCATION INC. 
NEPAL PVO CO-FINANCIN6 1IPROJECT (367-1159) 

KATHMANDU, NEPAL 

PART III - B.1 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT - IOEC 
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 3. 1988 TO JUNE 31, 1989

(Nepal Rupees) 

(as referred to inNote 4 of Part IIIB) 

PARTICULARS TRAVEL REPAIRS PRINTING/ 

STATIONERY 
FUEL 

PUBLISHING OF 
LITERACY 

MATERIALS 
GRANTS/ 

PROJECTS 

MISCELLANEOUS OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL 

As per Budget Approved 
by ON 
(Refer Note-2) 59,111 5,111 31,111 23,133 2,741,111 311,111 5,111 114,11 3,274,31 

Releases as recorded in 
MOEC statement for the 
period April 3, 1988 

to June 38, 1989. 
(Refer Note-3) 3,171,188 

Expenses as recorded in 
MOEC statement for the 
period April 3, 1988 to 
June 33, 1989 57,111 5,671 28,292 12,653 2,338,811 261,721 2,996 2,676,155 

Balance in hand per 
MOEC statement as at 
June 33, 1989 

393,845 

3,373,"'1 

NOTES: 

1.The Fund Accountability Statement presented above is for information 
only. Refer Note 4 Part IIIB. 

US1 127,133 

2. The MOEC budget could not be correlated with the budget contained in the original 
Agreement dated September 27, 1987 as the GON had redefined the budget. 
Refer Finding 8 inPart V-B. 

3. Releases include Rs.271,IN received subsequent to Jqne 36, 1989. 

9 



AUDI?21 fl0 IMADIAIOL- MI 
MiPAL F#f I! (2£7-41521T"-KICI P)IIa 

WAYUA ADU ERAL 

PART III- C
 

FINDINGS AiD RICONINDATIOUS
 

FINDING 1: SUPPORTS NOT AVAILABLE
 

CONDITION:
 

Supports for the expenses charged to the project by VEI, Boston
 
were not available at Kathmandu (US$ 134,365). Also, no
 
documentary evidence was available for the expenses at Kathmandu
 
for the period September 1987 to May 1988 and only photocopies
 
were available for the subsequent period to June, 1989 (US$
 
42,000 approx. Refer Appendix A.1 page 1 of 2 for details).
 

CRITERIA:
 

Handbook 13 requires expenses under the grant to be supported by
 
appropriate original bills and receipts.
 

CAUSE:
 

Original supports documents for expenditure, as per practice, are
 
sent to Boston and photocopies were maintained at Kathmandu only
 
from June, 1988. Also, no details or supporting documents for
 
expenditure charged under the grant by VI, Boston wore available
 

In this regard,
at Kathmandu as these were retained in Boston. 

according to the Audit Status Report for quarter ending September
 
30, 1990 issued by OIG Office of Financial Audits that 'VII. 
Boston had been subJeot to audits under OB Ciroular A-ll 
guidelines. however, it is not clear *whether those audits
 
included VZI, Kathmandu or its related documents.
 

EFFECT:
 

The scope of andit was limited to documents and records available
 
locally at Kathmandu and to the calculation of indirect 
administrative expenses pertaining to VII, Kathmandu only. 
(refer Appendix A.1 page 2 of 2). 

RECOHYNDATION:
 

VI should maintain adequate support documents at Kathmandu. 

1 



FINDING 2 : USE OF GRANT FUNDS FOR OTHER PURPOSES BY THE KOEC
 

CONDITIONS:
 

The HOEC provided grant funds of Ro.112,856 to other unrelated
 
were repaid,
sections of the ministry and although these funds 


after a period of upto 9 months, the monthly expense statements
 
were not properly reviewed by WEI to ensure their accuracy.
 
Refer Appendix A.2 for details.
 

CRITERIA:
 

As per agreement, grant funds need to be exclusively utilized for
 
meeting grant objectives and may not be used for purposes outside
 
the scope of the agreement. Also, the monitoring to the
 
exercised by WEI should adequately determine and report on such
 
instances.
 

CAUSE:
 

Short-term financing provided due to lack of funds in other
 
sections of the Ministry was not reported upon due, to weak
 
oversight.
 

EFFECT:
 

(i) 	Grant funds were used for meeting expenses not related to
 
the objectives of the Grant;
 

(ii) 	Sine accounts are maintained on cash basis the monthly
 
expense statements were incorrectly stated to the extent of
 
such short-term financing,
 

RECOMMENDATION :
 

VEI should provide adequate oversight to ensure that Grant funds
 
are used by MOEC only for the purposes for which they are
 
provided.
 

11 



FINDING 3: EXPENSES NOT RELATED TO THE GRANT
 

CONDITION:
 

been charged to the
Expenses not related to the grant have 

project. Also, the fund accountability statement submitted to
 
the Mission only reports payments to MOEC without providing
 
details of expenditure incurred under the sub-grant.
 

CRITERIA:
 

Only 	those expenses which are allocable and allowable to achieve
 
objectives of the Grant should be incurred/recorded and the
the 


grantee should report details of the sub-grant expenditures,
 
which form nearly 80 percent of the expenditures incurred at
 

Kathmandu.
 

CAUSE:
 

no
Expenses were believed to be allowable under grant terms and 


clarifications from the Mission were considered necessary.
 

EFFECT:
 

NRs.77,720.15 (US$ 2,599 approx.) non-allocable/disallowable 
expenses have been charged to the grant funds. Refer Appendix A.3 
for details. Also, VEI did not appear to have adequately reviewed 
the expenditures incurred by MOC. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

to meeting
(M) 	Expenses should be charged only if they relate 

the objectives of the grant and in case of doubt
 
clarifications obtained from the Mission.
 

(ii) Details of expenditure incurred by MOEC under the sub­
grant need to be reviewed and reported upon by VNI. 

(iii)Personnel activity reports should be maintained so that
 
correct allocations of salary and related benefits can be
 
made 	to different projects undertaken.
 

12 

http:NRs.77,720.15


FINDING 4: EXPENDITURE NOT APPROVED
 

CONDITION:
 
was not
 

Prior approval for certain expenses, US$ 7,620 
approx., 


obtained from USAID/Nepal (Refer Appendix 
A.4).
 

CRITERIA:
 

certain expenses require
Per requirements of OMB Circular A-122 
prior Mission approval.
 

CAUSE:
 

that expenses were unavoidable due to immediate
 
VEI explained 

requirements.
 

EFFECT:
 

were utilized without proper approvals 
in oeratin
 

Grant funds 

cases, rosulting in potentially unauthorized 

use of funds.
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
are obtained in 

VII needs to ensure that USAID/Nspal approvals 

accordance with requirements of OMB Circular 

A-122.
 

13
 



FINDING 5: BALANCE OF FUNDS IN-HAND COULD NOT BE VERIFIED
 

CONDITIONS:
 

1989, per records at
The balance of funds in hand a. at June 30, 

Kathmandu, could not be confirmed with information reported
 
either by NII, Boston or by VEI, Kathmandu as at July 1, 1989.
 
This is illustrated as follows:
 

Balance per NEI, Kathaandu Balance per VEI, Boston
 

U.S.$ U.S.$ 

2, VWrJune 30,1989 4,305 


July 1, 1989 4,070 2,807 

CRITERIA:
 

An per Handbook 13, accurate records are required to be
 

maintained.
 

CAUSE:
 

The inadequacy of records available at Kathmandu did not permit 
NEI,
verification of the olosing fund balance, as reported by 


Boston.
 

EFFECT:
 

closing balanoe reported.
It was not possible to verify the 


RECOHHENDATION:
 

Details of balance reported need to be obtained from NEI, Boston 
for reconciling to the records/bank aocount at Kathaandu. Also, 
El Kathmandu should maintain adequate records to support reports 
to the Mission.
 

14 



B-102 Himalaya House Telephone 3316157. 3314591 

23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg 3312856 
New Delhi 110 001 Telex (051)-65070 
India Telecopier 011-332-3183 

PO Box 466 Cable POCEWATER NEW DELHI 

Price Witerhouse 

AuDIT 0F MOPALD IDUCATTOM- 1C
 
NIPAL PVO CO-FINANWCIG 11 PRDJirT (SR7-81591
 

KATHMANDU. MEXPAL
 

PART IV-A 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S OPINION 0
 
THE INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS
 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statement of World
 

Education Inc. Nepal PVO Co-Financing II Project (387-0159),
 

Kathmandu for the twenty-two-month period September 1, 1987 to
 

June 30, 1989 and have issued our report thereon dated October
 

26, 1990. We conducted our audit in accordance with the
 

generally accepted auditing standards and the U.S.Government
 

Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and
 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
 

the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
 

The planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability
 

statement of WEI for the period ended June 30, 1989, we
 

considered its internal control structure in order to determine
 

our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion
 

on the fund accountability statement and not to provide assurance
 

on the internal control structure.
 

The management of WEI is responsible for establishing and
 

maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling this
 

responsibility, estimates and Judgements by management are
 

required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of
 

internal control structure policies and procedures. The
 
provide
objectives of an internal control structure are to 


management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that
 

assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or
 

disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance
 

with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit
 

the preparation of fund accountability statement in accordance
 

with generally accepted accounting principles. Because of
 
errors
inherent limitations in any internal codtrol structure, 


or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected.
 

Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure, to future
 

periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become
 

inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the
 

effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and
 
procedures may deteriorate.
 

15
 



For the purpose of this report, we have classified the
 
significant internal control structure policies and procedures in
 
the following categories:
 

- reconciliation of payments made by WEI under the sub-grant 

to receipts by MOEC. 

- adequate protection of assets. 

- conforming to costs budgeted in the grant agreement.
 

- maintenace of proper and adequate books of account.
 

For all of the internal control structure categories listed
 
above, we obtaned an understanding of the design of relevant
 
policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in
 
operation, and we assessed control risk.
 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure
 
and its operation that we consider to be reportable conditions
 
under standards established by the American Institute of
 
Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve
 
matters coming to our attention relating to significant
 
deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control
 
structure that, in our judgement, could adversely affect the
 
entity's ability to record, process, summarize, and report
 
financial data consistent with the assertions of management in
 
the fund accountability statement.
 

The reportable conditions noted by us have been discussed in Part
 
IV-B of the report (refer to Findings 6 to 9).
 

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design
 
or operation of the specific internal control structure elements
 
does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors
 
or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation
 
to the fund accountability statement being audited may occur
 
and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the
 
normal course of performing their assigned functions.
 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not
 
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control
 
structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly,
 
would not considered to be material weaknesses as defined above.
 
However, the reportable conditions disclosed by the audit, we
 
believe, result in more than a relatively low risk that errors or
 
irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to
 
the Fund Accountability Statement may occur and not be detected
 
within a timely period.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of WEI and USAID/
 
Nepal. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of
 
this report which, upon acceptance by the A.I.D. Office of the
 
Inspector General, is a matter of public record.
 

New Delhi
 

October 26, 1990 .. 



3DUaA'T'h TIC 
NEPAL pvo COl'.EA1aIT II PEJWtu (2SA7.,1BBf 

gAUUAEnI, hPAL 

PAIRl IV-B 

FINDINGS AID RIMKHIDATIONS 

AUDIT ip uOELn n 

FINDING 6 : AMOUNTS PAID TO KOEC 

CONDITION:
 
by the
 

amounts reported am paid to MOIC and those 
received 


The (Refer Appendix
a difference of US$ 22,229
sub-grantee revealed per
which has been included in the questioned costs

B.1), 
Appendix D.
 

CRITERIA:
 

MOEC were not matched to 
Funds paid to and acknowledged by 

the fund 
accuracy of information reported in 

ensure 

required by Handbook 13.
 accountability statement, as 


CAUSE:
 

amount reported as paid under the sub-grant 
by VII, Boston
 

The 
 at NEI. Kathmandu.
 was not reviewed or reconoilied 


EFFECT: 
statement
 

amounts reported in the fund accountability
Incorrect 

submitted to the Mission.
 

RECOMHMEDATION
 

be reviewed and
 
The fund accountability statement needs to 


Kathmandu for confirming its accuracy, prior

reconciled by VII, 


to the Mission.to submission 

17
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -------------

FINDING 7 INADEOUATE FROTECTION OF ASSETS
 

S.NoI CONDITIONS : ORGANIZATION : CRITERIA 1 EFFECT 
 . CAUSE I RECOIIENDATION

I 	 I I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .: :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 

I 	:Ownership of Potor cycle :WEI !Proper title and insurance of :Title to property and its :Overlooked the registration :Title and adequate insurance
 
!purchased inJune, 1989 for :assets isnecessary per :adequate protection not :and insurance requirements. :cover to be obt3ined.
 
:Rs.40,III not transferred in :Mandatory Standard Provision !ensured.
 
:the name of WEI. Also the INo.2 - H.B.13.
 
:motor cycle isnot insured. 1
 
I I 	 I U 

2 Hnadequate protection of 
 'MOEC ,As floods are a regular :Goods worth about Rs.51,111 !Care was not taken for proper :When such campaigns are
 
!articles purchased for feature inSurkhet the :were damaged. !storage facilities. !organized proper storage

'Surkihet Project. Articles :articles should have been 
 :facilities should be made
 
:worth Rs.51,08e approx. were ladequately protected. !available.
 
!damaged due to floods.
 

I I 

3 :Stock records not properly 'NOEC !As per our stock lAdequate control over stock :As explained, the discrepancy !All stock records should be
 
:maintained by the Adult !reconciliations there were land the related records not !may be due to some old stocks :properly maintained and 
!Education Section. Also no :discrepancies inthe closing :exercised. lying unaccounted and since !periodically reconciled to 
!physical stock count :stock. !there was no stock count such :physical inventory. 
!performed for 1988-89. ! IIdiscrepancies could not be 

:Refer Appendix B.2 1 I
Irectified.
 

18
 



FINDING 8: BUDGET/SUB-GRANT LIMITS
 

CONDITION:
 
to the


budgets contained in the grant agreement
Comparison of 

incurred was not possible as the account 

coding used by
 
expenses in the
budget line items 

VEI and MOEC was different from the 


original agreement
budget for MOEC per
agreement. Also, the However, per sub-
US$ 322,500.
dated September 27, 1987, was 


grant agreement dated April 3, 1988, 
the budgeted amount for MOEC
 

US$ 327,500.
is stated as 


CRITERIA:
 

per Handbook 13, should
 
Expenditure incurred under the grant, changes require

conform to the approved budget and deviations 

or 

In the absence of such
the Mission.
prior approval from 


approval, costs in excess of budget 
are disallowable.
 

CAUSE:
 
to fit into the
 

for MOEC was changed by GON so as 
The Budget 

Government account coding structure.
 

EFFECT:
 

budget per grant agreement was not comparable to the expenses
As 
incurred, it was not possible to determine 

disallowable costs, if
 
have provided
 

any. For better understanding of the problem we by

Appendix B.3 a comparison between the budgets 

approved

under 

the Ministry and that contained in the 

grant agreement.
 

:
RECOMKENDATION 


in grant agreement should be reconciled and 
The budget contained local


conform to the sub-grant agreement and to 
the 


amanded to 

expense category requirements for facilitating a comparison to 

if any.
determine disallowable costs. 

19
 



FINDING 9 : INTERNAL CONTROL AND OTHER RELATED 
MATTERS
 

CONDITION:
 

controls and the accounting records
 
The internal accounting 


substantial improvements for
 
available at Kathmandu needed 


that the risk of errors or irregularities

providing assurance 

occurring is minimized.
 

CRITERIA:
 
to
 

As per Handbook 13 requirements, the accounting records need 


provide sufficient particulars for identifying 
the application of
 

internal accounting controls should be
 
A.I.D. funds and the 


that records are accurate.
adequate for ensuring 


CAUSE:
 

internal control procedures and accounting records 
were
 

Existing 
 formalized procedures

considered adequate by WEI although more 


had been under consideration.
 

EFFECT:
 

matters, listed in
 
As a result of inadequate records certain 


Appendix B.4 and B.5, remained unexplained.
 

:
 

be
 
RECOMMENDATION 


Internal accounting controls and the related records need 
to 


VEI, Kathmandu for providing

substantially improved by 

sufficient particulars in support of grant funds 

expended and for
 
to


that the risk of errors or irregularities occurring
ensuring 

minimized.
 

20
 



B-102 Himalaya House Telephone 3316157, 3314591 

23 Kasturba Gandhi Marg 
New Delhi 110 001 Telex 

3312856 
(031)-63070 

India Telecopier :(011)-332-3183 
P0 Box 466 Cable PRKCEWATER NEW DELHI 

Price Iiterhouse 

AUDIT OF VORLD DUCATIOn IgC
 
NEPAL PVo CO-FTNANCIe IT PO1ER " (387-61591
 

KAYHMANDU- NEPAL
 

PART V - A
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S OPINION ON COMPLIANCE WITH
 
AGREEMENT TERMS AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS
 

We have conducted a financial audit of the Fund Accountability
 
Statement of World Education Inc., Nepal PVO Co-Financing II
 
Project (367-0159) for the twenty-two month period September 1,
 
1987 to June 30, 1989.
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
 
auditing standards and U.S. Government Auditing Standards. Those
 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability
 
statement is free of material misstatement.
 

Compliance with laws, regulations and g"'nt agreement provisions
 
applicable to World Education Inc. is tte responsibility of its
 
management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about
 
whether the fund accountability statement is free of material
 
misstatement, we performed tests of WEI's compliance with certain
 
provisions of' laws, regulations and grant agreement. However, our
 
objective was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance
 
with such provisions.
 

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow
 
requirements, or violations of prohibitions, contained in
 
statutes, regulations, contracts, or grants that' cause us to
 
conclude that the aggregation of the misstatements resulting from
 
those failures or violations is material to the fund
 
accountability statement. The results of our tests of compliance
 
and the effect thereof on the Fund Accountability Statement have
 
been described in Part V-B.
 

21
 



We considered these instances of noncompliance in forming our
 
opinion on whether WEI's fund accountability statement is
 
presented fairly, in all material respects, 
 in conformity with
 
generally accepted accounting principles.
 

Except as described in Part V-B, the results of our tests 
of
 
compliance indicate that, with respect to the items tested WEI,

complied, in all material 
respects, with the provisions referred
 
to in the third paragraph of this report, and with respect to
 
items not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused us to
 
believe that WEI had not complied, in all material respects, with
 
those provisions.
 

Office of 


This report is intended solely for the use of WEI and 
USAID/Nepal. This restriction is not intended to limit the 
distribution of this report which, upon acceptance by the AID 

the Inspector General, is a matter of public record.
 

New Delhi
 

October 26, 1990
 

22
 



XrU AYI3 TIC 7 1 
I! POJIC2 -1~ 

AUDIT %e nOULD 

NPL ynCO-Ii"AwUCTy
!ATPfAKMJn1u- MIPAL 

PARTV - B 

FIEDIEGS AMD FZCOKHMIDATIONS 

FINDING 10: MINUTES/REPORTS NOT 
PREPARED/SUBMITTED
 

CONDITION:
 
reports


the grant agreement certain and
 
with
In accordance 

below have not been prepared 
or submitted by
 

described
minutes 

MOEC to VEI for reporting to 

the Mission.
 

TJtltReauirennt
 

Trimesterly

Progress Report. 


Monthly
Monthly Expense Report 


After each such meeting and
 
Meetings and conference 
 conference.

minutes 


After each trip.

Trip Reports 


CRITERIA:
 
to 


minutes and reports are required 
be
 

Per grant agreement, 

prepared and submitted to VI 

and the Mission.
 

CAUSE:
 

The written reports specified 
in the grant agreement that 

are not
 

submitted as information is 
conveyed verbally to the Mission.
 

EFFECT:
 
it remains
written reports,
of the required
In the absence have
 

as to the monitoring of project 
progress which may 

was
unclear Mission 

by VI and the extent to which the 
been exercised 


kept informed in this regard.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
 
in thespecifiedthat reporting requirements

V3I needs to ensure 
with. 

grant agreement are complied 


23
 



FINDING 11: GRANTER CONTRIBUTIONS 
TOWARDS THE PROGRAM
 

CONDITION:
 
towards program
 

from the grantee and sub-grantee, 
 agreement
Contributions 

not been received in line 

with the grant 

have
costs, 


requirements.
 

CRITERIA:
 
the total project cost
1987, 


Per agreement dated September 
27, 

and accordingly contributions
 
as US * 1.2 million,
was stated 570,986) to
 

from WEI (US$ 30,000) and MOEC (US$ 

were required

600,000 grant provided by 
USAID/Nepal.
 

match the US$ 


CAUSE:
 
to be
 

interpreted the contribution 
requirement as expenses 


WEI 

under other projects and 

which they reportedly complied
of
amount 

incurred reportedly expended the required 
with while MOEC, 

but for which details were not
 
the district level,
funds at 


available.
 

EFFECT:
 
project
 

WEI reportedly contributed an
had not contributed the required 
amount towards the 


had 
from its own sources, whereas MOEC 

it was unclear whether the Consequently, 
 being complied
indeterminate umount. 

cost sharing required by 

the grant agreement was 


with.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
 
agreement 

should provide the funds as 
required by the grant 


WeI If necessary, 
and also determine the contributions 

made by NOIC. 


should seek clarifications 
from the Mission to establish 

what
 
of the
EI the terms
under
its contribution
constitute
would 


agreement.
 

24
 



OTHER ISSUES
NON COMPLIANCE -FINDING 12: 


CONDITION:
 
that
 

not comply with grant agreement terms by 
ensuring


WEI did 
to the Mission on a timely basis.
 accurate reports are submitted 


Also, local requirements as to provident and 
tax deduction rules
 

the requirement to arrange
 
were not always complied with, while 


as per grant agreement, was ignored. Refer
 
an internal audit, 

Appendix C.1.
 

CRITERIA:
 
with
 

Grant terms and local rules/regulations 
need to be complied 


by WEI to conform to its obligations under the 
grant agreement.
 

CAUSE:
 

due to involvement of WEI,
 
Certain requirements were overlooked, 


Kathmandu personnel with project implementation 
only.
 

EFFECT:
 
basis 

did not receive accurate reports on 
a timely


The Mission 
 did not ensure compliance

contrary to requirements,
and VEI, 


with the grant agreement.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

should be resolved by
 
The matters detailed in Appendix C.1 


legal advice should be sought if
 with grant terms and
complying a
not face any exposure as 
necessary, to ensure that VII does deduction
 
result of non-oompliance with provident fund and 

tax 


rules.
 

25
 



01 MOULD 	IDII(AYTOU TEC
AUDTY 


EUnH Ui EUPAL 

AAPPINDIX 

To IUMID Ac.#nUYgARTLTY ATATUNhUY 
MATTERS RUL.ATTEg 

Supports not available.
A.1 


Grant Funds used for other 
purposes by HOEC
 

A.2 


related to the grant.
A.3 	 Expenses not 


reasonably inourred/unapproved
A.4 	 Expenses not 


Funds position
A.5 




APPENDIX - A.1
 

Page 1 of 2
 
(Refer Finding 1)
 

SUPPORTS NOT AVAILABLE
 

GRANTEE REFER 


WEI 	 Nov. '87 


Dec. '87 


jan. U 


Feb.'88 


Mar. '88 


Apr.'88 


May '88 


July '88 


Nov.'87 	to 

June '89 


Notes : 

AMOUNT 

(NRs) 


6537 


900 


2298 

1056 


10126 


3187 


17270 


8394 


1451 


75000 


126219 


NATURE 	OF 

EXPENSE
 

ODC* 


Travel 


ODC 


ODC 


ODC
 

Travel
 

ODC 


ODC 


REMARKS
 

}Original supports
 
)sent to Boston Office
 
}per information and
 
)copies not available
 
jat Kathmandu.
 
}
 

j * other direct costs.
 
1 

}
 

I
 

I
 

Labour charges }
 

Office rent No formal agreements/
 
@ 3750/- per receipts available
 
.-. (Refer Note 1)
=th 


(US$ 425000 approx.)
 

1. Seen copies of letters written to WEI Boston for the purpose.
 



Appendii A.1 
Pale 2 of 2 
(Refer Findin 1 

COWNTATIN Of IDIRECT ADNINISTRATIVE Ov.RIEAS
 

(U.S Dollars) 

Asost AwA tOverhead rate
PER SF 269 
...... applicable ou Payable 	 charged in 

SF 269Total Direct
Total Direct
Period (I/El 

Cost cost (I )
 

12,1" 2,979

Dec. 197 8,274 	 3.I o 


333124 2105
 
iKarck, l9Nl 79461 


61261
 
jume,1988 1713"1 


33,124
 

5,469

Sept.,l 15,125 


31,141
wlI 14,489 41.6 	o
Dceober, 9	 76,174 
,216
 

6,9"7

NarchkIM 13,673 

11,175

Juoe 1m 27,"7 


39g612
74,174 
4,556 Arrwrs claimed 

inIF 29 for IE 919 
Total 139,293 (refer ote 11 

(131) Ecess cbarled 

44,631 44,031 

to Aich the overhead is applicable lacues enpessus of 0 79,936 
1. The total eapoditure of USI 1A M296 

Wuon aod for uhich supperts Wre Uot available at 1athlmd. Coumlmtlyt the 
W d by El 

could sot be verified to that 
calclation of iadirKt adimistrative enpeus 


exteot, (US 32,20 approz.).
 



-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------

APPENDIX A.2
 
Page 1of I
 

(Refer Finding 2)
 

GRANT FUNDS USED FOR OTHER PURPOSES BV MOEC 

Sr. No. VINo. Date Amount Debited to Paid to Remarks
 
(WRs) 

1 43 Sept.'88 2,856 A/c 8(Grants) Nomen Education This amount Nas
 
Section refunded by the
 

Women Education
 

Section after 11 days.
 

2 49 Sept.'88 Ilolo -do- -do- This amount was 
refunded ina 
week's time. 

3 65 Sept.'88 III11 -do- Nepal Nahila This amount was 

* Sangathan adjusted after 9 

months by deducting 
from the monthly 
expenses subsequent 
to June 30, 199. 

TOTAL: 112,956 (US 3,761 approx.) 



--------------------- -- ------------

-----

--

6RANTEE/ REFERSANIITEE 
SUGMIE 

October 

November 
December 379.13 

(A) 


MOEC V.NO.11 

114 

245 

271 
134 
137 
196 

222 
217 

79 

34 
227 

337 

271 

2 
217 

269 

211 


Total (A) (1) 

NA TMI' s 
W' 

758.1 

75.14 


1,95.15 

ZSUSUSZ 

1,5".m 
2,331.6 

335.66 

2,2N.N 
5,615.N 
2,40.01 
1,4t9.M 
1,3M6.66 
i,ll.N 

,145.6N 
4j272.N 

5 ,N 
,13.01 

6,179.1 
O,125.0 

55M.N 
3,o56, 

11,.0 
W." 


n. 1 1 

PPENMII - A,3 
PiagI of I 
(Refer Finding 3) 

Iio Min.LATD TO TWE OW 

IEM/EMET REIARKSNATUE 	 COD OW
 
CD mcn 


deposited in Provident Labour The Eploye's salary for this period
mount 

on which the PF is calculated us
Fund (PF) Account 

charged to another project. The PF
-do-
-do- ws however, charged to the projft as 

EI does not maintain activity reports 
for its personnel to determine staff
 

costs allocations.
 

7.5.1 These expenses did 	not relate to 
Electric heaters 


the Grant and were not covered by
Tube, Mires, Plugs etc, -do-

-do- the approved budget.Utensils 

-do-
Electric Autoutic Thermos 

Telephone, Junction box, drop wires -do-


Single rod heater -d
 
-do-
Tea sets, cups 

-do-
Irief case 


Woollen carpet, sofa cover, curtains -do­
7.5.1
Purchase of bulbs, wires 


Pens, diaries, torch lights, paper 7.1
 
sCi55orst files. 

Te set, cvtlery Spoon -11-
Carpts, sofa cover, cortaims -W1-

Bilital Telephme 

Certificates to be issmed after -o­
the completie of curse(s) to
 
the participate. 

3 Reportedly to audit accounts of
Travel advance 

the various district offices.3-do-

-do-	 3 For collectios if bills 
3 trom the districts se as to update

-do-
*C records.-

(MS2,196 approx.) 

http:1,3M6.66


---- -----

------------------------

APPEII - A.4 
Page I of I 

(Refer Findimq 4) 

FIPM1TWE WOT M 

(Ammot inIs)
 

RENAKS 
INTH MOUNT NATURE6RANTEE 

(WS) 

from USAID/N not availableApproval
1989 411MO Purchase of Notor CycleIEl June, 

Approval fro@ USAID/IN for the jeep
 
Nay, 1989 9,NI Clearing and Forwarding charges 

not available. original cost where
 
on purchase of new jeep. 


booked not known.
 

Approval froe USAIDIN not available.
 
Rqay, I NRs 41,951.M International Travel 


and US$ 4,586.26
 

MR%. ,951 + US 45088.21 

TOTAL: U9S 7,621 (approz.)
 

http:45088.21
http:4,586.26


APPENDIX A.5
 
Page Iof 1
 

(Refer Finding 5)
 

FUNDS POSITION
 

6RANTEE DATE AMOUNT 

NR's
 

WE!, June 39, 1989 129,151.58 

Kathmandu 


July 1,1989 122,122.52 


NEI, June 31, 1989 US$ 2B17.31 


REMARKS
 

Closing balance per Monthly
 
Financial Report (MFR) could not
 
be agreed to the opening
 
balance per MFR i.e. adifference
 
of 7129.86.
 

The closing balance as at June 39,
 
Boston (Per SF 272) 1989 as reported by tEI, Boston is
 

supposed to include Kathmandu's
 
closing balance of Rs.129,151.58
 
(US$ 4,315 approx.). The
 
Kathaandu balance is in turn
 
inclusive of funds relating to
 
other projets which could not be 
identified. Inview of this closing
 
balance per Kathmandu records
 
could not be correlated ith the
 
reported balance.
 

http:Rs.129,151.58
http:122,122.52
http:129,151.58


flJDIT g1 OR.D EDUCATION INC 
I1 PROJECT 43&7--159)rEPm_,PVO
GO.I..NCING 

KATIe.DU- NEPAL
 

APPENDIX 3
 

TO INTERNAL ACOJNTING CONTROLS,"TTERS RgLATINI 

B.1 Amounts paid to MOEC
 

B.2 	 Discrepancies in closing stock for 19e8-89
 

- Year 1 (ended on July 15,
B.3 Various budgets for MOEC 

1989)
 

B.4 Internal control and other related matters
 

Improper and non-maintenance of recordsB.5 


/1 

http:KATIe.DU


APPElIl 1.1 
Page I of I 
(Refer Finding 	4) 

MOUITS PAID TO NEC 

Per WEI Kathhandu Records Exchange Rate Per SF 269 

---------.---- ..-------- (per advice 

Ionth Amots (Ws) frog Boston) 
--- --------- -----------------

US 

......................... 

Period (GIE) USI 
---- ----....-- -­

1,431,w 23.5 61,851.k 91 621432.A
Aug.'88 

24.1 	 46,416.67 12/88 68,416A

Sept.'88 	 971,68 

25.11 	 15,936.24 3/89 17,681.A
Jan.'89 	 466,666 

276,668 27.21 9,926.47 6/8 6,831.N
may, '6 


3l76,66 	 127,1M.46 149,359.6
 

Difference 22;221.541 

14M3591 

as qestioned csts 1n Appeei. 5.6 The differesce sf6t 22,226.54 hasl bes tcluie 

http:22,226.54
http:127,1M.46
http:9,926.47
http:15,936.24
http:46,416.67


- B.2
APPENDIX 

Page 1 of I
 
(Refer Finding 7)
 

DIFFERENCES IN CLOSING STOCK FOR 1988-89
 

: Chalfal Garouna Chitra
 j. 	 Name of Book 

Numbers
 

Nil
 
Opening Stock for 1988-89 


Total receipts during the 
year 	 5000
 

Add: 

4,339
 

issues during the year
Less: Total 

661 (A)
 

Closing stock for 1988-89 should be 


Opening Stock for 1989-90 
taken 	

(B)

in Stock Register as 1269. 


Name of Book : Sukhi Jeevanko Bat,
 
2. 


1,200
 
Opening Stock for 1988-89 


11,00
the year

Add: Total receipts during 


12920
 
the year
Total stock for 


10,014
 
Total issues during the 

year

Less: 


Closing stock for 1988-89 
should be 	

(A)
2,186 


(B)
 

Opening stock for 1989-90 
taken in stock register as 3496 


s Shaikshik Khal
 
Name of Book
3. 


Nil
 
Opening stock for 1988-89 


Add: Total receipts during 
the year 	

5,a
 

3,692
 
Lesso Total issues during 

the year 


1,308 (A)
 

Closing stock for 1988-89 
should be 


(B)
 

Opening stock for 1989-90 
taken in stock register 

as 3586. 

a 418RA - B
Total Difference 


Note: Opening/closing stock 
numbers were not physically
 

verified by us and are 
as per stock records.
 



APPEGII - 1.3 
Page 1 of I 
(Refer Fiding 1) 

VAIOUS j)GETS FOR NOEC - YEAR ENDED ON JULY 15. 1989 

Per Original agreeent
Proposed by NEI Per original Per final 60N

Heads 60 approval approval dater Sept 27, 197 

(Amnt in US$)
(NR's) (0,s) (R's) 

2,50 (IN days 16 25)
73,60
Consultants 73,15 

59,6t I
Travel 
 75)1,566 (2 tripstrips 6 $I IN)- International 49,566 fli (15

9561,566 2,00 (111 days 1 $ 21)- Loa 490500- Local 
59,526
- Per diem 


Other Direct costs
 
- Office 40N
 

114,6 114246Equipents U, 

2,66
- Supplies 6606 


- One-time­
grant 1,43l,6 1,436,65 

- Literacy loom

o61,6flaterials b6I,6 


-Post Literary 1loom
 
776,N6Rterials 771,666 

Administrative 61i
 
expenses 

36,Supervisim 


Soo 
Repairs 

Office Prietin now
 
Stationery
 

26,6
Fuel 

Publishim of 2,740, 
Naterials
 

Milo
6ratslProjKtS 

5,66
Nicul lae.'s 

9,5W (M's 2,955,666 appro.3,275, 3,274,6663,275,676 
US8-. refer Note elow) 

.. st-w-. ,..,,..,. ,..,S..i 

, 1919 amted to u's 2,674,155 (refer Part IIl - 1.i1 
Notes The , peeiture incvrre vpto Ju 



WPEIIlI - 1.4 
Page 1 of 3 
(Refer Finding 9) 

INTERN& CnmTROL MIOTIER RELATEI VTTEFRS 

RENAI 
MTURE OF IMU1 

regained unexplai ld Refer Page 2 of 3.
KathaanduCertain transactions at WEI bankfully relate the reported inforuation to the 

As aresult we could not 
required by the grant areetent.to the work plan asstatements or 

As WEI did not maintain a cash book we were unable to determine whether: Refer attacheint 2 of the Irat 

agreetent dated Septeaber 27, 1M67. 

951 of the NEI budget has been spent on goods and services 

provided in Nepal 

751 of WEl expenditure was in foreign exchate. 

- The procedures followed to mniter the fund reqirownts at Katheandu 

did not prove effective. Refer page 3 of 3. The balances, as a 

cohsequip ce reined unusually higher than fad requiresents at MIE 

High holdisg of funds and 
loss of laterest on finds 

a no interest is receivable 
hak acconts held by EI 

a 

Kathmnd. lathland. 

rdly dealt with by NEI 
Any interest eared a Irant fads is re 

eo available at 
isto and no records details in this regard 

Kathean. 

-)A* 



------- ----------- -------------

Appeledi 1.4 
Pale 2 of 3 

MEI
 

Remark
Nature 

A/c NO. 	 Refer lInk Amont 

112391202/79 	 Statement 
(Dates) (-'-) 

Debits April 24,1989 3,099.60 	 kii comissioa oR
 
accout of encashweat of
 
Traveller's cheques.
 

Cash deposits
Credits 	 February II,198 47,IN 

23,m Deposit cheque drawn on 

us 
Deposit cheque drawn on US

October 27, 1988 25,30 
-do­4, IM 12,45December 

December 2, 1988 12,656
 

January 28, 199 4,66
 
loo Cash deposit 

February 13, 1969 iN,l 	 -d­

12,45 ClearialApril 4,19W 
e
12,6 kposit che draw o US 

ay 7, 19 


A/c b.
 

46 Ceques clearedJu i, 19 
Refer amthly 
Fieaacial eWt. 

Dak sutweet for 
Awril, 1963 219,396.6 fceipt fro lasts 

the periud mt 
available.
 

hant cold mt be-do-Februrl,19 1OTO .N 	 i the baIktrKed 
statest. 

http:3,099.60


---- ---------------

Appendix B.4
 
Page 3 of 3
 

BALANCES PER BANK STATEMENT
 
Accounts)
(Combined for two 


Closing Balance
NR's
Period 


99,081.72
December, 1987 

79p330.32
January, 1988 

75,400.73
February, 1988 549824.76
March, 198B 

143,392.38


April, 1988 

1249133.30


Mayp 1988 

119p939.92


June, 1988 

183;624.48


July, 1988 

239p646.65
August, 1988 

19B9445.85


September, 1988 

114,184.19


October, 1988 

30g105.47


November, 1988 
 4909426.98
December, 1988 


344909.24
January, 1989 

77,018.80
February, 1989 
 130,931.57
1989
Marcho 190v156.26


April, 1989 

97,199.42


May, 1989 


1299151.58
June, 1989 


http:1299151.58
http:97,199.42
http:190v156.26
http:130,931.57
http:77,018.80
http:344909.24
http:4909426.98
http:30g105.47
http:114,184.19
http:19B9445.85
http:239p646.65
http:183;624.48
http:119p939.92
http:1249133.30
http:143,392.38
http:549824.76
http:75,400.73
http:79p330.32
http:99,081.72


Appendix B.5 
Page I of 4 

(Refer Finding 7) 
AUDIT OF WORLDEDUCATION INC 

NEPAL PYO CO-FINANCIN6 II PRJECT (367-1159) 
KATHMANDU,NEPAL 

IMPROPER WINTENANCE OFRECORDS 

............................................................. 
 . . . ............ . .................................... . ........--.....-...........................................
 
*NATURE OF RECORDS/CONDITION ORGANIZATION ! CRITERIA I EFFECT I CAUSE 	 RECOMMENDATION 

I :Prenumbered receipts/bills :NEI tEffective control over funds :There isno permanent record !The accounting system has not !For effective control over
 
:are not issued for sale of :generated is weak. :of cash received through iben formalized, funds generated prenumbered
 
:booklets. Receipts are :sequentially pre-nuebered :receipt book should be used
 
:instead issued on letter 
 .:receipts. 'and each receipt should be
 
:heads. 
 :accounted for in the cash
 

:book promptly (refer 4.1
 
:below).
 

2.1 ;bales oxiis are not :NOEC 	 -do- :There ispossibility of :Records maintained as per !For effective control over
 
*prenumbered and a number is 	 s
Imisuse of sales bills whereby :Ministry guidelines where funds generated pre-numbered
 
:put on them on the basis of I:sales can be sade without :prenumbering is not necessary.isales bills should be used
 
:Sales Register where sales 'recording inSales Register. :and periodic reconciliations
 
:are recorded sequentially. 	 :with the Sales Register

* 
 :should be performed.
 

2.2 	'The records did "IOEC :Records should sufficiently :The records did not permit IRecords are maintained as per !Records, adequately 
!not adequately identify the ',substantiatecharges to the :ensuring completeness of !Ministry guidelines which do lidentifying, the expenses 
:expenditure incurred against 1grant. :recorded transactions lnot sufficiently identify :incurred against grant funds 
:grant funds. :as attributed to grant 1charges to the grant funds. :need to be maintained. 

funds and consequently . 
:the closing fund balance i
 

i :could not be verified.
 

2.3 	!Vehicle log book does not :MOEC -do- :It was not possible to -do- 'The vehicle log book should
 
:note details of mileage, :confirm fuel expenses 'include sufficient details
 
:purpose of visit and person :charged to the grant for determining charges 
using the vehicle. I :funds. :allocable to the grant. 

3.1 :Advances made are included :MOEC :The reports do not provide :The monthly expense reports :Cash basis of accounting :Compliance with HB 13 to be
 
:as expenses inthe reports. :accrual data as required by Idisclose incorrect data to followed without providing :ensured by providing the
 

:HB 13. :the extent of unadjusted :the accrual data inreports. :accrual data for advances
 
:advances. m:ade
and remaining unadjusted
 

lat the reporting date.
 

3.2 	'Delay inrefund and :NOEC :Effective control over IExpense reports do not shoo Amounts are adjusted only :Advance accounts need to be 
:adjusteent of advances. utilisation offunds needs to :correct expense status and luQOsubmission of bills. Imonitored on timely basis in 
!Refer page 4 of 4. :be ensured. :grant funds could be utilisd I :order to settle accounts 

I : for other purposes. 	 :Ipromptly and establish
 
** 	 * , *l 	 :effective control.
 



Appendix B.5
 
Page 2 of 4
 

(Refer Finding 71
 

AUDIT OF WORLD EDUCATION INC
 

NEPAL PVO CO-FINANCING IIPROJECT 1367-1159)
 

KATMANDU4J,NEPAL 

NON-MAINTENANCE OF CERTAINRECORDS 

......................................................................................................................................................................
 

OFRECORDSICONDITIONSS.No NATURE :ORGANIZATION: CRITERIA 	 EFFECT CAUSE i RECOMMENDATION 
... 	 - -----... ... ... ... ... -- -.. --.--- --.- - --- --.- - --- - ---...- ---- - -- -.. - - - - ­- - ... -	 - --.- - . . . . . . . . . . . -- - - - -..- -----------....------------------..... 	 ... 

4.1!No Cash Book for WIT :It is necessary to keep such :Effective control over :Nseoranderecords are kept by IPetty Cash Book should be
 
!recording day today :records forexercising control:all funds isnot established.:Admlinistrative Assistant and :maintained forcontrolling 

:expenses, receipts is !over cash funds 
 :anadequate accounting :thecash expenses/receipts
 
'maintained toestablish llandcomply with HO 13. 
 !system not yet implemented, landestablishing effective 
:controlover cash funds. * Icontrol
: over cash funds.
 

4.2 INoBankBookmaintained, :NEI !Effective control over grant :T!.records did notpermit :Theaccounting system has not 'Bank
bookshould be 
:records keptonmemoranda 1 funds needs to be ensured by :ensuring completeness of :been formalized. :maintained andbank 
:basisandbank Imaintaining records which :transactions attributed to 	 :reconciliation statements
W 

:reconciliations not ladequately identify the 
 :thegrant and the :should beprepared on monthly
 
:prepared toestablish control: :source andapplication of :verification of closing fund :basis.
 
*over bank funds. Also there 1 !funds. !balance.
 
:isa cono bankaccount for I
 

!alltheprojects and as a I
 
!result itwas not possible to: I
 
.verify withdrawals and I
 
expenditure forindividual I
 

:projets.
 

5 :Nosuppliers ledger :O(EC :Intheabsence ofaccounting :Thereported information is !Ministry guidelines do not :Suppliers ledger should be i 
'maintained forprocessing i :onanaccrual basis, accrual :inaccurate to the extent of :provide maintenance of :maintained to facilitate 
:suppliers invoices. !data needs to be provided by :billspending payment and :suppliers ledger. Control is :accurate and correct reports.: 

:thereports. :there is a possibility of :keptbyrefering toearlier I 
I :double payments tosuppliers.1payments andtheoriginal ; 

:order. 

6.1!Attendance andleave records :NEI !Mandatory Standard Provision :Due to absence ofthese IRecords were kept butwere :Attendance and leave records 
:werenotavailable for the I INO.2in MB-13 requires :records itwas not possible misplaced during theshifting :needtobe maintained for
 
:period
under review. !maintenance of attendance and Ito verify adherance to :oftheoffice. !ensuring correctness of 

S:leave records. :appointment terms and also :salary payments. 
S~ :whether proper salary 

S:deductions mere made for i 
*: 	 :excess leave takenor leave I 
S: 	 Without payetc.
 

6.2 	!Personal Activity Reports :IEI :Mandatory Standard Provision :Reasonability ofallocation :WEI,Kathmandu being a small !Since theorganization is 
!were notmaintained for :No.2 in RB-13 andCircular :oflaborcosts could not be !organization it did not see :growing and different 
Idetermining allocation of : :01-A 122require maintenance :confirmed. !necessary tokeep these :projects have commenced it is I
 
:laborcosts or forassessing ! :records. Irecommeded that such
 lofthese reports. 
:itsreasonability. I ,records 


:ensuring reasonability of
 

: be maintained for
 

: : : ! !. 	 n, r - # . r. 1 .. fi-e 

i 



---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Appendix B.5
 
Page 3 of 4
 

(Refer Finding 7)
 

AUDIT OF WORLD EDUCATION INC
 
NEPAL PYO CO-FINANCIN6 11PROJECT (367-1159)
 

KATHMANDU, NEPAL
 

NON-MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN RECORDS (CONTD..)
 

S.No:NATURE OF RECORDS/CONDITIONS :ORGANIZATION: CRITERIA 1 EFFECT CAUSE I RECOIENDATION
 
----------------------------- - ------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------........................---..............
 

7 !No Log book for vehicles kept:tEl :Log book for vehicles should :Effective control over usage :Since the organization is :Log book should be kept 
:be kept for control of fuel :of vehicles and allocation to:lsall it did not seem igiving details of 
!expenses and for allocating :projects not established. :necessary to keep such log 
:the expenses between Ibooks. i) Mileage covered. 
'different projects. 

'.ii) Purpose of visit 

11iii)Signature of user. 

"iv)Details of fuel expenses.! 

9 	lAs per agreement terms there :El Agreement terms. :Non-adherence to agreement !Only overall limits were :Records should be kept
 
:are sub-limits on travel and our inability to :considered. Adherance to :showing details of travel and
a:terms 


*:confirm
:expenses and consultancy 	 whether sub-limits :sub-limits was not considered.:consultancy expenses for
 
:expenses. No record iskept :exceeded. i :confirming adherence to 
'to show adherance to such :aqreed sub-limits. 
:sub-limits. . , 

9 :No petty cash book kept and IMOEC :Effective control over funds ISince no entry is made in :Such sales are few and such lit is recommended that 
a
 
:no receipts for cash sales :(Adult :generated is lacking. 'Petty Cash Book nor any :cash is kept incustody of 'petty cash book be maintained
 
:issued As per the system :Section) i:receipt issued there is lack :senior officer. at the Section and also a
 
:followed cash is kept at the ; :of effective control over :prenuobered receipt book
 
:premises at time of cash sale: :cash in such cases. :used for control over
 
:of material and deposited in :such cash sales.
 
:the bank as early as
 
:possible. Entry inMinistry
 
:cash book ismade only after i
 
:receipt of Bank deposit
 
!slip. Moreover no receipt is:
 
!issued at the time of such
 
cash sale.
 



APEDI - 1.5 
Pago 4 of 4 
(Refer Finding 7) 

DELAY INREFUNDIADJUSITNENT OF ADVANCES 

SI.0o Y.lo Amount Drawn 
Period 188-89 

Debited to 
AIc Code No. 

Retfunded/AdIjusted 
after 

Reasons ifany 

- - - ---- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. .. . . . 

1 64 1$"# 3 1 Ionths 

67 4,S1 

2 111 15,M 8 4 months elay insubmission 
of bills. 

3 IN 416K 8 7 wmnths -do­

4 344 1,111 12 months -do-

S 72 1 21 3 Outstanding till date -do­



---------- 

---

NON COKPL IA E 

RELATING TO 

I SF 269, 272 

SF-269, 271, 272 

Provident Fund (PF) 
Rules. 

Tax deduction at 
source (TN) 

Internal 	Audit 

ilC 	 Internal Audit 

Report. 


NATURE 

Delays in subeission of reports : 
-SF 269 is required to be subitted 
within 31 days from the OlE, whereas 

-SF 272 is required to be suhbitted 
within 15 days of the 01E. 

SF 269 is prepared quarterly by WEI 
Boston. However, Kathmandu expenses 
whick are also part of the total expend-
iture were sot beiing incorporated into 
the statement on . regular basis during 

the peio -' audit (as at June 30, 199 
Kathmandu expMses were iKrporated 

fully). The above delay is turn affects 
the respective SF 273 ad 272 reports. 

PF deductions not sade/deposited 
per requirments. 

In accordance with local requireeents 
TDS rules not complied with. 

No internal adit was performed, contrary 
to requirement. 

Internal audit observations were pending 
action. 

Appendix 	 C.1 
Page I of I 
(Refer Finding 	12) 

REMARKS 

Period Suheitted on 
-

SF 169 lIE 	12/87 June 25, 198 

0/E 3/88 	 Not dated but could not 
have been earlier than 
June 25, 	1998. 

SF 272 O/E 12/87 Not subsitted
 
O/E 3/88 -do-

OE 9/87 -do­
to 6/80 August 9,1988
 

9/E 12/88 January 23, 198 
O/E 619 July 31, 1989
 

SF-269 Kathmandu Expenses Incorpo-
Period Not incorpom)ed rated is 

..... ... SF-269 
Period Asaust(USS) 

glE 1IN 	 9/3 1,033 /E 121 

/E 121K 	13/11 to 3,423 it 3/19 
1210 

lI/E 3/9 1/39 to 4,394 lIE 619 
3/119
 

(Ws) 
1,461 

Not quantifiable in absence 
of fell details. 



Appendix D
 

Page 1 of I
 

GUESTIONED COSTS
 

Description Amount Reason
 
US$
 

Expenses charged by
 
WEI, Boston (Refer 134,365 Supports not available
 
Note below) at Kathmandu (Finding 1)
 

Expenses not related
 
to the grant 2,590 
 Refer Appendix A.3
 

$ 136,955
 

Notes The amount stated as questioned costs includes
 
approximately $ 22,229, being difference per Finding 6.
 



APPENDIX 9
 
Page 1 of 6
 

To:' C. Travis Rattan, Controller/USAID 
r

CC: Mike Calavan, PPD/USAID ' 
From: Chij Shrestha, Asia Field Director/World Education 
Date: April 22, 1991 
Subject: Draft Non-Federal Audit Report on World Education Project 

No. 367-0159. 

I have read through the repur.t and discussed it with John Comings who 
is in Kathmandu at this time. We feel that our Controller and Auditor in 
Boston will need to consider this report before we can respond Ini a final 
way, but to keep the process moving we are presenting this draft reply 
which has not been cleared yet by WEI/Boston. 

World Education's auditing procedures are required by AID/Wnshington 
to conform to OMB A-I0 up to June 30, 1990. As of July 1, 1990, World 
Education must conform to OHB A-] 33. Both of these require that original 
rt-neipts for direct costs and overhead expenses be kept in Boston for 
review by the auditor who does look at all expenses including those from 
the Kathmandu office. Original receipts for expenses under subgrants are 
kept with the subgrantee and audited under their procedures with the 
understanding that World Education and AID have access to them. Our 
understanding of AID's audit zequirements are that Direct and Overhead 
expenses are audited in Boston and Subgrant expenses are audited in the 
field. 

Since we were unaware that AID would require an audit of direct 

expenses in the field we were not concerned with keeping sufficient 
documentation in Kathmandu. We feel that original receipts, by OMB rules, 
must remain in the Boston files. We could keep photocopies of receipts it 
Kathmandu and, if required by AID, could send photocopies of aU original 

receipts of expenditures made in Boston to Kathmandu, but this Is an added 
expense that would only be Justified if AID i,; planning to audit the project 
from both places. 

,If AID/Nepal want tis to keep all origciri1 re:raipts InKathmandu, we 
will need concurrence from the OMP-133 auditor. If AD/Nepal is willing t(% 
accept photocopies in Kathr:t . with originals in Boston,, we can begin doing 
that with the present grar. 

~ ~A c 



P. 
Apr. 26 '91 16:41 0000 USAIDiNEPAL:977-1-2?2357 


APPENDIX E
 

Page 2 of-6
 

E1in--(JLna ?; 

oveT. ight 	on (1lir
t:li, findling an. a lack ofr 

World Educn't1Of ac(wLt5 	 ka4reedwhich haswith the MOrC
diticussed 	this pYcedure

part, and we have 	 We 
to other a(-Courits within the.MOEC. 

that they 	will not "loan" AIDfund only 
the MOEC made this mi..take in gciod faith, snce they were 

feel that 	 the AID fund:. which were 
flow and then re:placed

trying to 	manage cash Now that we are 

eventually used to pay for subgrant-related 
expenses. 

aware of this problem, WEI/Nepal 
will keep closer supervision 

of the use of
 

.cubgrant funds.
 

ones
 
some of the expenses listed 

un Appendix A.3 look like 

Though 	 of the grant (certificates 

for
 

that might be acceptable under 
the terms 


World Education accepts that some 
do riot. 

course participantsJ, for example), 	
of HOEC expenditures,monitor all details 


WEI/Nepal staff will begin to 

including personnel activity 
reports, to ensure that costs 

are allocdted 

correctly. WET/Nepal will provide 
that report directly to AID/Nepal 

with a 

copy to WEI/Bostol. 

.0
 

During the time covered by 
the audit, WT/Nepml had becoe 

used 


written 
dealing with AID on a personal basis and should have been asking for 

approval. For example, we did 
discuss the international trnvel 

mentioned
 
thought we were only requiredwith AID, but at the timen Appendix A.4 we 

0 0 0 for 
written approval for travel. As for the Rpts.9 

to notify, not seek 	 had approval to purchase 
clearing and forwarding we assumed that since we 	

Nepal.costs of bringing. It to 
to pay all the 

th/Nepal has 
we 

alrady 
had approval 

begun seeking written approval for all expenditures 
on file for 

the vehicle 

these approvals will be 
OMB A-12 2 . Copies ofunder 


future audits.
 
covered 

Finding Si
 
the bank balance will 

batik account and so 
WEI/Nepal 	only has one 

are being auditedSince we 
usually be greater than the remaining AID funds. 

As was our 
the fig~re that AID should consider accurate. 

in Boston, that is as spent once they were 
was counting subgra.nt expenses

policy, WEI/Boston 	 to appeartwo accounts
and th1e, too, caursed the 

sent to Kathmand,, 	 on the books untilamount.
have begun holding the subgrantWedifferent. 

to HMG.reported transferredthey are 



Apr. 26 '91 16:42 0M0 USAID/NEPAL:977-1-2?2357 P. 41 

APPENDIX E 
Page 3 of 6
 

ho'rhis dtffernee J:s a resulS t cif somo,,(f (ho s.ibgranit IJ: h':p.prriv3't 
pilid directly by WEI/Bostorn ratheIr than go'riy ilrotigh the MOECIbooks. For 

example, on A study tour to ThaniOar, dollir costs were snt., by World 
to the paztlcip;aot.r.; t:hre andEducation to it. office in Thailand and given 

somep equipment. f;hat required dollar ptirchase were paid for oijt: of 
audited in Boston rinder. 01WEI/Boston. Agadin, all of the.,, expenses were 

and were considered valid s5ubgrant expetises. In the future, WorId 
A-110 

of there expenses in Kathin'.1du J1,Education will keep the original receipt: 
- file to be added to the MOEC accounts. 

F nding 7: 

The motorcycle was purchased in haste to try to solve an ilin(:( ate 

problem and proper procedures were not: followed. WEI has already taken 

care of the title and lnsurarce" for the motorcycle. MOEC will, in tho 

future, pruvide adequate storage for goods purchased under the grant and 

keep proper stock record]t. The stoxagC and stock records will be 

supervised more clo.iely by WEI/Ne'p1a. At the time of the Surkhkt Pilot 
day, 7 days A week, toWET/Nepal and MOEC staff were working alino:.t all 

the pilot went well. Some of these admlnWrtratUve Inattersensure that 

suffered but for a good cause.
 

Findling 8: 

Under our original negotlatioums with All) Lhe grant was oing to be 

$606,197, and we entered Into negottatlou., with MOEC for the amlount of 
was reduced with suhsequent cuts$321,500. At the last minute the grant 

from direct and subgrant budgets. Since the ,ir.eement.hetween WEI the 

and since we knew that devaluations hadMOEC was denominated in Rupees 
already changed the dollar to Rupee rate, we didn't bother to change the 

subgrant agreement amount. We were wotriead that a change at that time 

would delay the signing of the agreement, and WET was confident that 

$322,500 would provide sufficient rupees. Had that not been true, WEI 

would have made up the additional $5,000 from other sources. Thp present 

to the total and the expense category requirements.agreement conEorms 

Findinac 9: 

As with finding I, WRT assumed that iU was only required to keep 

adequate records; in Bouston. If AI'I/Nepal wants dupli:ate recordo. kept in 

Kathmandt we can do that. 



0000 US ID/N~pp c37-12735c1'I16:43~K 
1 ,,,.a

'a~a.4a-,.Q~'a-7~~~~~~~~~'~~~APNI E~--

"'dii-
in the kj'n 'WaI I a5 

ao-, 

w~
 
year, re-Kay4> 

sc'Y"' 
aaaa~ on':ardi 


,,ireIC rl 
 I_e -undif~F1t '< 

1- '-'"~'~iama- ''e5 rDJ monts'~jprogram, epcost 
., 

A ltIE a o 
toM0EC 


a 1 

l ,a t iitAe,(1r 


on 
 ' riltli 

a -''dunder. th 1tol 'c~neOthiI ftuntgIin edzdlredtl 

e n 't 'f'~ 
0'~4--

-'i <'asaa1, AT/e hagailL'~e ptLelffddJmpit'....(on yearly 6f 
pr~'a e4'uusStlok t4allowri 

ac u a 

7 'r r-e r
 
h ,S 2 9adU 


a r~ ­-ao-d u nexAe 1 0 

o purbovhramoma nyCmo-nthaf- 4'e 

hs oshvtV 4 ~rueWn '.otnrldE3cntCr 
nth.MOECAd4ttEUClnflc1th 6ftheat1nextith-1t r'n b

aonl y'6ume b' ckf'on 

~n lagr co'untTnl ot ud 
tlS u;EducAu~l4~hdAWtScifl 

nWheree~
Fiundrth'Ito'
isne adretW ispc a-a-­+?-o ffrawiton ~t eDNplhsaaiti~ a'r 15~-acurt th at 1utrcrto'ht qufl.)U~ 

,ge the1l,-h.r ~~neylou~~~~~~a-g~~~dflt~te"WELSof thit f aiti' a ldYn 
ledb HM4 O f Iceauqno 

n Th,,oC,-c oii-,a 4oku-
:mlcae 

Gneal Audtoof th 


4 



.-24-Si :3:26PM : JS1 JOh StoW. c. , -


APPENDIX E 

Page 5 of 6 

KEHO 

TO : USAID 

FROM : John Comings 

OAE : Hay 23, 1991
 

RR : Audit of Project 367-0159
 

the "Draft
that our response to 

My understanding when I left Nepal was 


Based on that response, Price
preliminary.
Non-federal Audit Report" was 
 o respend

Vaterhouse would prepare a final report, and ye 

would have a chance 


Our memo of April 22, 1991 is sufficient, therefore, for n'~, but
 to that. 
 soMC of the ftndIgs.we may want to dispute
when the final report comes out, 


I was waiting for that final report and so 
have not spent much time on tho
 

Even so, I would like to add the following comments!
 audit. 


Finding 1 My understanding from our meeting with
 

was that they agree that thisUSAID/Nepal 
is wrong, since all of the receipts are
finding 

hold in Boston which as AID requires.
 

21 No more commentS.FindinR 


the expenses listed

Ve don't accept that all of

Finding 3: 
are unrelated to the srant. 

NO more comments.Finding 4: 

Ftnding 51 Accurate records are maintained in Rogton. 

Finding 6s USAID/Nepal agreed that WEI/Uoston could pay 

subgrant expenses directly. 

7: No more comments.Finding 

No more comments.
 

No more comments.
Finding 9: 


Flnancial reports are provided quarterly.

Findine 10t 


six month narrativethat aUS&ID/Kepal told us 

but we understandreport would be sufficient, 

nov that It should be a quarterly report.
 



,r77 1 41iJu3 

5-24-91 ; 3:26PF 

M.LL) L 

; JS John Snow, Inc.-' 977 1 41,303:1 

. 

3 

APPENDIX E 

Page 6 of 6 

Page 2 

Einding 1:f For Project 367-0159, sufficient non-AID cash 
match was expended on the project and did run 
through our books. The total was $39,488.70, 
&nd this can be verified by records in Boston. 

Finding 12: I'll search through our files here to she if 
those reports were sent and the dates they were 
sent., 



........... . .. ........... 	 ............................................... ....... .. . .. °....
 .. . . . . . ......... ..................°.......-................*,......... 	 .....°................,. , °...... 


Apr. 	 29 '91 8:14 OWseSAID/EP.:977-1-272357 - " P. 1/ 5 

ADopendizx-'
 
Page-A of 1 

U.S. AGPNCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
USAID/NBPAL
 

FAX MESSAGE FORM 

CABLE: USAID NEPkL FAX: 977-1-272357 
TELIX: 2381-AEKTN-NP TELEPHONE: 271425 

270144t 270171
 

TO: Price Waterhouse 	 OFFICE: New Delhi, India
 

FAX 	 NO: 011-332-3183 TEL NO: 3314591, 3316157 

PAGES: -5 (INCL. THIS PAGB) FROM: C. To Rattang Controller 

SUBJECT: Draft Non-Federal-Audit Report on the WuI Project 0159
 

DATE: 04126191 CLEARANCES (OFVICE/INITIALS): PPD:NCalW'Va 

PROC:Ais.enberg (draft )_ 

MESSAGE-:
 

1. 	Attached is a copy of response memo dated April 22, 1991 
fron the Asian Field Director/World Education on the 
subject report. 

2. 	Mission officers have discussed the audit recommendaation 
with vI, but only oI broad term. in generalp both Wl 
and USAID agree in tge principal concersa. the audit. 
Upon receipt of the final audit USAID will work with VII on 
the audit issues 

3. 	 As indicated in the! memo, John Comings' is in latbmaadd .nd , 
Is aware of the contents. 

/
 



APPENDIX G
 

REPORT DISTRIBUTION
 

U.S. Ambassador/Nepal 
Mission Director, USAID/Nepal 
Assistant to the Administrator, 
Asia and Private Enterprise Bureau (AA/APRE) 

Office of Asian Affairs (APRE/A) 
Office of Finance and Program Management (APRE/FPM) 
Assistant Administrator, Bureau for External Affairs (AA/XA) 
Office of Press Relations (XA/PR) 
Office of Legislative Affairs (AA/LEG) 
Office of the General Counsel (GC) 
Assistant to the Administrator for Management Services (AA/MS) 
Assistant to the Administrator for 
Personnel and Financial Management (AA/PFM) 

Office of Financial Management (PFM/FM/FP) 
Office of Management Operations (M/SER/MO) 
Center for Development Information and Evaluation (PPC/CDIE) 
Inspector General 
Assistant Inspector General/Audit 
Office of Policy, Plans and Oversight (IG/A/PPO) 
Office of Programs and Systems Audit (IG/A/PSA) 
Office of Legal Counsel (IG/LC) 
Office of Resource Management (IG/RM) 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations and Inspections (AIG/I) 
Regional Inspector General for Investigations/Singapore (RIG/I/S) 
RIG/A/Cairo 
RIG/A/Dakar 
RAO/Manila 
RIG/A/Nairobi 
RIG/A/Tegucigalpa 
IG/A/FA 

No. of Copies 

1 
5 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 


